

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

DELUTHA H. KING et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

Case No. 21-13737-JJ

v.

KOVACK SECURITIES, INC. and
BRIAN KOVACK

Defendants-Appellees

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
URGING REVERSAL**

The Public Investors Advocate Bar Association ("PIABA") respectfully moves for leave to file a Brief as *Amicus Curiae* in support of Appellants Urging Reversal. PIABA submits its proposed Brief with this Motion.

I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF PIABA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF THE IDENTITY OF THE AMICUS CURIAE AND ITS
INTEREST IN THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

LEGAL DISCUSSION6

 A. Purpose of Securities Laws and Regulations6

 B. FINRA’s Role in the Regulatory Framework7

 C. The Unpaid Arbitration Award Problem.....8

 D. The Law Supports Appellants’ Fraudulent Transfer Claims11

CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ariz. Premium Fin. Co. v. Keystone Surplus Lines, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111158 (E.D. Penn. Sept. 6, 2007)17

Charles Schwab & Co. Inc. v. Fin. Indus. Regulatory Auth. Inc., 861 F. Supp. 2d 1063 (N.D. Cal. 2012) 2-3

Deutsche Bank Sec. v. Pruitt, No. 1:11-cv-04434-SCJ, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 203105 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 4, 2012) 13-14

Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder, 425 U.S. 185 (1976)6

In re Williams, 354 B.R. 604 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 2006) 15-16

Jevne v. Superior Court, 35 Cal.4th 935 (Cal. 2005)2

Jones v. Tauber & Balsler, P.C., 503 B.R. 162 (N.D. Ga. 2013).....15

King v. Kovack Sec., No. 1:18-CV-04079-SCJ, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 212142 (N.D. Ga. Sep. 28, 2021)3

Marriage of Finby, 222 Cal. App.4th 977 (2013)11

Mitchell v. Lyons Prof'l Servs., 109 F. Supp. 3d 555 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) 15,16

Moll v. Moll, 187 Misc.2d 770 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2001)11

Morgan Keegan & Co. v. McPoland, 829 F. Supp. 2d 1031 (W.D. Wash. 2011)....7

Morgan Stanley DW, Inc. v. Frisby, 163 F. Supp. 2d 1371(N.D. Ga. 2001) 14-15

Odyssey Reinsurance Co. v. Nagby, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111794 (S.D. Cal. Jul. 2, 2019)16

Niroo v. Niroo, 313 Md. 226 (1988))11

Pangburn v. Pangburn, 152 Ariz. 227 (1986)11

Paul F. Newton & Co. v. Tex. Commerce Bank, 630 F.2d 1111 (5th Cir. 1980).....7

Reiss v. Reiss, 654 So.2d 268 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1995)11

S.P. Richards Co. v. Hyde Park Paper CO., 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98321 (M.D. Fla. Jul. 28, 2015)15

Schwartz v. Concordia Int'l Corp., 255 F. Supp. 3d 380 (E.D.N.Y. 2017).....6

SEC v. W. J. Howey Co., 328 U.S. 293, 66 S. Ct. 1100 (1946).....8

United States v. Nat'l Ass'n of Sec. Dealers, Inc., 422 U.S. 694 (1975)7

United States v. Wittig, 575 F.3d 1085 (10th Cir. 2009)7

West v. Hsu (In re Advanced Modular Power Sys.), 413 B.R. 643 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2009)16

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78d.....6
 15 U.S.C. § 78o(b)(8).....8
 O.C.G.A. § 18-2-70.....11

Other Authorities

FINRA, *Discussion Paper- FINRA Perspectives on Customer Recovery* (Feb. 8, 2018) 9, 10, 12
 FINRA, *Statistics on Unpaid Customer Awards in FINRA Arbitration Report*.....10
 NASAA Press Release, May 20, 202210
 PIABA, *REPORT: Unpaid Arbitration Awards A Problem The Industry Created – A Problem The Industry Must Fix* (Feb. 25, 2016).....9
 PIABA, *Unpaid Arbitration Awards, The Case For An Investor Recovery Pool* (March 7, 2018)9
 Press Release, FINRA, NASD and NYSE Member Regulation Combine to Form the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority (July 30, 2007)8
Virtual Currencies: The Oversight Role of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission and the U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Commission, 115 Cong. (2019), <https://www.congress.gov/115/chrge/CHRG-115shrg28854/CHRG-115shrg28854.pdf>6
 Why Buy a Book of Business?, SPRINGTREE GROUP (May 18, 2017), <https://www.springtreegroup.biz/buy-book-business/>.....12

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....1
